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Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs 

Manufactured Housing Board Meeting 


April 26, 2002 

ROLL CALL 

Present 

Don Stouder, Chair ______ 

Jack Davis, Member ______ 

Clement "Pete" Moreno, Member ______ 

Joan Tavarez, Member ______ 

Cary Yates, Member ______ 

Number Present ______ 

Number Absent 

____________________________, Presiding Officer 

Absent 

______ 

______ 

______ 

______ 

______ 

______ 
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MANUFACTURED HOUSING BOARD MEETING 
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS 

507 Sabine, Room 437, Austin, Texas 78701 
April 26, 2002 1:00 p.m. 

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL Don Stouder 
CERTIFICATION OF QUORUM Chair 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

The Board will solicit Public Comment at the beginning of the meeting and will provide for Public Comment on each 
agenda item after motions made by the Board. 

The Board of the Manufactured Housing Division of the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs 
(TDHCA) will meet to consider and possibly act upon: 

ACTION ITEMS 

Item 1. Presentation, Discussion and Possible Approval of Minutes of Board Meeting of Don Stouder 
December 19, 2001. 

Item 2.	 Presentation, Discussion and Consideration of Possible Approval of the State Office of 
Administrative Hearings (SOAH) Proposal for Decision: 
(a) Approval of Manufactured Housing Case: 

In the Matter of the Complaint of TDHCA vs Marco A. Jaramillo dba Fiesta 
Homes, Docket No. 332-02-1159, Complaint Nos. MHD2001001313-IV, 
MHD2001001913-IV, MHD2002000289-IV. 

(b)	 Approval of Manufactured Housing Case: 
In the Matter of the Complaint of TDHCA vs Payless Housing, Inc. dba 
American Spirit Homes, Docket No. 332-02-1794, Complaint Nos. 
MHD2000000684-W, MHD2000001391-IV, MHD2001000578-W. 

(c)	 Approval of Manufactured Housing Case: 
In the Matter of the Complaint of TDHCA vs C.E. Hitchcock, Mark Hitchcock, 
and Judith Hitchcock, Et Al, Docket No. 332-01-3183, Complaint No. 
MHD2000001828-UI. 

(d)	 Approval of Manufactured Housing Case: 
In the Matter of the Complaint of TDHCA vs Rikk’s New and Used Furniture, 
Inc., Docket No. 332-01-3062, Complaint No. MHD1999000220-V. 

(e)	 Approval of Manufactured Housing Case: 
In the Matter of the Complaint of TDHCA vs James W. Lee III dba Dynasty 
Housing, Docket No. 332-01-3639, Complaint Nos. MHD2001001248-RD, 
MHD2001001379-RD, MHD2001001465-RD. 

(f)	 Approval of Manufactured Housing Case: 
In the Matter of the Complaint of TDHCA vs Sunriver Homes, Inc., Docket No. 
332-02-0931, Complaint No. MHD2001001070-W. 

Don Stouder 

EXECUTIVE SESSION Don Stouder 

Personnel Matters under Sec. 551.074, Texas Government Code 

The Board may discuss any item on this agenda in Executive Session. 




OPEN SESSION Don Stouder 
Action in Open Session on Items Discussed in Executive Session 

ADJOURN	 Don Stouder 
Chair 

To access this agenda or request information, please visit our website at www.tdhca.state.tx.us or contact Cindy S. 
Bocz, TDHCA, 507 Sabine, Austin, Texas 78701, 512-475-2884, cbocz@tdhca.state.tx.us. 

Individuals who require auxiliary aids, services or translators for this meeting should contact Gina Esteves, ADA 
Responsible Employee, at 512-475-3943 or Relay Texas at 1-800-735-2989 at least two days before the meeting so that 

appropriate arrangements can be made. 

http://www.tdhca.state.tx.us/


Agenda Item No. 1 

BOARD MEETING 

DIVISION OF MANUFACTURED HOUSING 


507 Sabine Street, 4th floor Boardroom 

December 19, 2001 9:00 a. m.


Summary of Minutes 

CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL 
CERTIFICATION OF QUORUM 
The Board Meeting of the Division of Manufactured Housing of December 19, 2001 was called to order by Board 
Presiding Officer, Don Stouder at 9:10 a.m.  It was held on the 4th floor at 507 Sabine Street, Austin, Texas.  Roll call 
certified a quorum was present. Cary Yates was absent. 

Members present: 
Don Stouder – Presiding Officer 

Jack Davis -- Member 

Pete Moreno -- Member 

Joann Tavarez -- Member 


Select staff members of the Division of Manufactured Housing and the Texas Department of Housing and Community

Affairs were also present. 


Mr. Stouder opened the meeting by welcoming everyone to the first meeting of the Manufactured Housing Board. 


PUBLIC COMMENT 
The Board will solicit Public Comment at the beginning of the meeting and will also provide for Public Comment on

each agenda item after the presentation made by department staff and motions made by the Board. 


Mr. Stouder called for public comment and the following either gave comments at this time or preferred to wait until the

agenda item was presented. 


Kevin Jewell, Consumer’s Union, Austin, Texas

Mr. Jewell stated that they have an interest in manufactured housing because there are a lot of consumers that buy 

manufactured housing.  Mr. Jewell handed out material to the Board developed over the last 25 years.


Steve Rogers, Texas Manufactured Housing Association, Austin, Texas

Mr. Rogers stated that he and his staff have worked with Ms. Bobbie Hill, Executive Director of the Division of

Manufactured Housing for the last few weeks as the implementation of House Bill 1869 draws closer. Mr. Rogers stated

that he encourages the Board to adopt emergency rules before December 31 so that the industry has some clear direction 

about the bill, with particular concern about financing opportunities. 


Danny Blankenship, Centex Corporation, Dallas, Texas

Mr. Blankenship stated that they are looking at the bill and identifying how a bill so confusing should apply to this 

business. He would like to see clarification through the rulemaking process. 


Scott Sheehan, Attorney at Law, Houston, Texas

Mr. Sheehan attended this meeting on behalf of his clients, Chase Manhattan Mortgage Company, Greenpoint Credit,

L.L.C., Origin Finance, Inc. 21st Mortgage Corporation, and Vanderbuilt Mortgage and Finance, Inc. He too expressed 

his thoughts on the need for emergency rules.




ACTION ITEMS 
(1) Discussion and possible approval to continue contracting with TDHCA to loan or assign TDHCA 

department employees, equipment and facilities. 
Motion made by Jack Davis and seconded by Pete Moreno to give the Chair the authority to make the 
necessary changes in the legal representation and for the demands on the audits to give the Board the 
information they need to the letter. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
Personnel Matters under Section 551.074, Texas Government Code 
Personnel Matters on Executive Director Position under Section 551.074, Texas Government Code 
The Board may discuss any item listed on this agenda in Executive Session 

OPEN SESSION 
Action in Open Session on Items Discussed in Executive Session 

Motion made by Pete Moreno and seconded by Joan Tavarez to appoint 
Bobbie Hill Executive Director of the Manufactured Housing Division. 

Motion made by Joan Tavarez and seconded by Pete Moreno to hold a 
Board Meeting to consider emergency rules on House Bill 1869. 
upon the next Board Meeting was set for December 28, 2001. 

ADJOURN 
The meeting adjourned at 12:07 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Cindy Bocz 
Board Secretary 

cb12-19-01 

Where 



Agenda Item No. 2(a) 

DIVISION OF MANUFACTURED HOUSING


Rick Perry 
GOVERNOR Presiding O

Bobbie Hill 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TO: Governing Board of the Manufactured Housing Division of the 
Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs 

FROM: Jerry E. Schroeder, Resolution Supervisor 

THROUGH: Timothy K. Irvine, Attorney 

SUBJECT: Summary of Proposal for Decision 

Marco A. Jaramillo dba Fiesta Homes, (“Respondent”) 

License type/number: RBI-32981. Effective dates June 3, 1995 through April 10, 20

Docket Number: 332-02-1159 

Complaint Numbers: MHD2001001313-IV, MHD2001001913-IV, MHD200200028

Background 

It was found and determined by the staff of the Manufactured Housing D
that Respondent had committed the following violations of the Act and Rules: 

1. 	 Respondent installed a home constructed to Wind Zone I in a Wind Z
county in violation of Section 80.50 of the Rules. 

2. 	 Respondent also failed to comply with the initial report and Wind
Warranty Orders of the Executive Director and provide the Departme
corrective action, in a timely manner as required by Sections 80.50 and
of the Rules. 

3. 	 Respondent also incorrectly installed two (2) additional manufactured
and failed to comply with the initial report and Installation Warranty Or
the Executive Director and provide the Department with corrective acti
timely manner as required by Sections 80.55 and 80.131 of the Rules. 

The staff initiated the following administrative actions against Respondent. 

Texas Department Of Housing And Community Affairs 
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After proper notice, an administrative hearing was held on January 17, 2002. An 
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) at the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) 
issued the attached Proposal for Decision (PFD) as a result of that meeting.  The PFD 
upholds the findings and determinations of the staff. 

Proposal for Decision 

The Proposal for Decision dated April 16, 2002 recommends that Respondent’s 
license be revoked and that Respondent be assessed an administrative penalty of Four 
Thousand Dollars ($4,000.00). 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Board approve the following administrative action 
with respect to the Respondent, as supported by the record and the PFD. 

Respondent be assessed an administrative penalty of Four Thousand Dollars 
($4,000.00) by the Board. 

Additionally, please note that the attached Final Order is in two parts and contains 
two separate orders. The first part is the order of revocation signed by the Executive 
Director on April 10, 2002. The Executive Director is authorized to order license 
sanctions – reprimands, suspensions, and revocations – by TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN. § 
2306.604(a). The second part of the attached order is the Board’s order to pay an 
administrative penalty, which is authorized by TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN. § 
2306.604(b). 



























Agenda Item No. 2(b) 

DIVISION OF MANUFACTURED HOUSING


Rick Perry BOARD MEMBERS 

GOVERNOR Presiding Officer, Don Stouder 
Jack Davis 

Bobbie Hill Clement P. Moreno 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Joan Tavarez 

Cary Yates 

TO: Governing Board of the Manufactured Housing Division of the 
Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs 

FROM: Jerry E. Schroeder, Resolution Supervisor 

THROUGH: Timothy K. Irvine, Attorney 

SUBJECT: Summary of Proposal for Decision 

Payless Housing, Inc. dba American Spirit Homes, (“Respondent”) 

License type/number: RBI-33152. Effective dates May 16, 1996 through May 16, 2001 
License type/number: RBI-33291. Effective dates January 11, 1997 through January 12, 
2002. 

Docket Number: 332-02-1794 

Complaint Numbers: MHD2000000684-W, MHD2000001391-IV, MHD2001000578-W 

Background 

It was found and determined by the staff of the Manufactured Housing Division 
that Respondent had committed the following violations of the Act and the Rules: 

1. 	 Respondent failed to comply with the initial report and Warranty Orders of the 
Executive Director and provide the Department with corrective action, in a 
timely manner regarding two (2) manufactured homes as required by Sections 
14(f) and 14(j) of the Act and Sections 80.131(b) and 80.132(3) of the Rules. 

2. 	 Respondent also incorrectly installed a manufactured home and failed to 
comply with the initial report and Installation Warranty Orders of the 
Executive Director and provide the Department with corrective action, in a 
timely manner as required by Sections 14(f) and 14(j) of the Act and Sections 
80.51 (amended 1998) (current version at Section 80.54(a) of the Rules), 
80.131(b) and 80.132(3) of the Rules. 

Texas Department Of Housing And Community Affairs 
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The staff initiated the following administrative actions against Respondent. 

After proper notice, an administrative hearing was held on March 21, 2002. An 
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) at the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) 
issued the attached Proposal for Decision (PFD) as a result of that meeting.  The PFD 
upholds the findings and determinations of the staff. 

Proposal for Decision 

The Proposal for Decision dated April 2, 2002 recommends that Respondent be 
assessed an administrative penalty of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00). 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Board approve the following administrative action 
with respect to the Respondent, as supported by the record and the PFD. 

Respondent be assessed an administrative penalty of Three Thousand Dollars 
($3,000.00). 













Agenda Item No. 2(c) 

DIVISION OF MANUFACTURED HOUSING


Rick Perry BOARD MEMBERS 

GOVERNOR Presiding Officer, Don Stouder 
Jack Davis 

Bobbie Hill Clement P. Moreno 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Joan Tavarez 

Cary Yates 

TO: Governing Board of the Manufactured Housing Division of the 
Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs 

FROM: Jerry E. Schroeder, Resolution Supervisor 

THROUGH: Timothy K. Irvine, Attorney 

SUBJECT: Summary of Proposal for Decision 

C. E. Hitchcock, Mark Hitchcock, and Judith Hitchcock, Et Al (“Respondent”) 


License type/number: No license on Record. 


Docket Number: 332-01-3183 


Complaint Numbers: MHD2000001828-UI 


Background 

It was found and determined by the staff of the Manufactured Housing Division 
that Respondent had committed the following violations of the Act and Rules: 

1. 	Respondent offered to sell eleven (11) manufactured homes in twelve 
consecutive months without possessing a valid retailer's license, a violation of 
Section 7(b) of the Act and Section 80.123(b) of the Rules. 

2. 	Respondent also installed a manufactured home without possessing a valid 
installer's license, a violation of Section 7(d) of the Act and Section 80.123(e) 
of the Rules. 

3. 	Respondent also installed the aforementioned manufactured home without 
submitting an Installation Report/Form T to the Department, within 10 days 
after the inspection was completed, a violation of Section 80.119(f) of the 
Rules. 

Texas Department Of Housing And Community Affairs 
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The staff initiated the following administrative actions against Respondent. 

After proper notice, an administrative hearing was held on August 1, 2001. An 
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) at the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) 
issued the attached Proposal for Decision (PFD) as a result of that meeting.  The PFD 
upholds the findings and determinations of the staff. 

Proposal for Decision 

The Proposal for Decision dated September 25, 2001 recommends that 
Respondent be assessed an administrative penalty of Twenty-Two Thousand Dollars 
($22,000.00). 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Board approve the following administrative action 
with respect to the Respondent, as supported by the record and the PFD. 

Respondent be assessed an administrative penalty of Two Thousand Dollars 
($2,000.00) by the Board. 

Additionally, please note that the attached Final Order is in two parts and contains 
two separate orders. The first part is the order of assessing an administrative penalty of 
Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) signed by the Executive Director on April 26, 
2002. The Executive Director is authorized to access penalty pursuant to Section 17(b) 
of the Act. The second part of the attached order is the Board’s order to pay an 
administrative penalty, which is authorized by TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN. § 
2306.604(b). 













Agenda Item No. 2(d) 

DIVISION OF MANUFACTURED HOUSING


Rick Perry BOARD MEMBERS 

GOVERNOR Presiding Officer, Don Stouder 
Jack Davis 

Bobbie Hill Clement P. Moreno 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Joan Tavarez 

Cary Yates 

TO: Governing Board of the Manufactured Housing Division of the 
Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs 

FROM: Jerry E. Schroeder, Resolution Supervisor 

THROUGH: Timothy K. Irvine, Attorney 

SUBJECT: Summary of Proposal for Decision 

Rikk’s New and Used Furniture, Inc., (“Respondent”) 


License type/number: No license on Record. 


Docket Number: 332-01-3062 


Complaint Numbers: MHD1999000220-V 


Background 

It was found and determined by the staff of the Manufactured Housing Division 
that Respondent had committed the following violations of the Act and Rules: 

1. 	 Respondent sold three manufactured homes in twelve consecutive months 
without possessing a valid retailer's license a violation of Section 7(b) of the 
Act and Section 80.125(b) {amended 1998, now at 80.123(b)} of the Rules. 

2. 	 Respondent also sold the three aforementioned manufactured homes without 
the appropriate seals attached to each of the homes a violation of Section 8(a) 
of the Act. 

3. 	 Respondent also sold the three aforementioned manufactured homes without 
providing a written warranty that the manufactured homes was habitable a 
violation of Section 8(b) of the Act. 

Texas Department Of Housing And Community Affairs 
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4. 	 Respondent also sold the three aforementioned manufactured homes without 
the appropriate transfer of good and marketable titles in violation of Section 
8(d) of the Act and also required Section 7(j)(3) of the Act. 

The staff initiated the following administrative actions against Respondent. 

After proper notice, an administrative hearing was held on July 11, 2001. An 
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) at the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) 
issued the attached Proposal for Decision (PFD) as a result of that meeting.  The PFD 
upholds the findings and determinations of the staff. 

Proposal for Decision 

The Proposal for Decision dated September 6, 2001 recommends that Respondent 
be assessed an administrative penalty of Twenty-Nine Thousand Dollars ($29,000.00). 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Board approve the following administrative action 
with respect to the Respondent, as supported by the record and the PFD. 

Respondent be assessed an administrative penalty of Nine Thousand Dollars 
($9,000.00) by the Board. 

Additionally, please note that the attached Final Order is in two parts and contains 
two separate orders. The first part is the order of assessing an administrative penalty of 
Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) signed by the Executive Director on April 26, 
2002. The Executive Director is authorized to access penalty pursuant to Section 17(b) 
of the Act. The second part of the attached order is the Board’s order to pay an 
administrative penalty, which is authorized by TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN. § 
2306.604(b). 













Agenda Item No. 2(e) 

DIVISION OF MANUFACTURED HOUSING


Rick Perry BOARD MEMBERS 

GOVERNOR Presiding Officer, Don Stouder 
Jack Davis 

Bobbie Hill Clement P. Moreno 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Joan Tavarez 

Cary Yates 

TO: Governing Board of the Manufactured Housing Division of the 
Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs 

FROM: Jerry E. Schroeder, Resolution Supervisor 

THROUGH: Timothy K. Irvine, Attorney 

SUBJECT: Summary of Proposal for Decision 

James W. Lee, III dba Dynasty Housing, (“Respondent”) 

License type/number: RBI-34591. Effective dates September 13, 2000 through 
September 13, 2001 

Docket Number: 332-01-3639 

Complaint Numbers: MHD2001001248-R, MHD2001001379-R, MHD2001001465-R 

Background 

It was found and determined by the staff of the Manufactured Housing Division 
that Respondent had committed the following violations of the Act and Rules: 

1. 	 Respondent failed to refund the deposits of three (3) separate consumers 
totaling Twenty-One Thousand Dollars ($21,000.00) violating Section 6(m) 
of the Act. 

2. 	 Respondent also did not refund the deposits of the same three (3) consumers 
within fifteen (15) days of receiving written notice as required by Section 
6(m)(1) of the Act. 

3. 	 Respondent also failed to deliver the Formaldehyde Health Notice to a 
consumer prior to the execution of any mutually binding sales agreement as 
required by Section 20(a) of the Act and Section 80.180(b) of the Rules. 

Texas Department Of Housing And Community Affairs 
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4. 	 Respondent also failed to deliver the Site Preparation Notice to a consumer 
prior to the execution of any mutually binding sales agreement as per Section 
80.54(b) of the Rules. 

The staff initiated the following administrative actions against Respondent. 

After proper notice, an administrative hearing was held on August 30, 2001. An 
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) at the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) 
issued the attached Proposal for Decision (PFD) as a result of that meeting.  The PFD 
upholds the findings and determinations of the staff. 

Proposal for Decision 

The Proposal for Decision dated September 20, 2001 recommends that 
Respondent’s license be revoked and that Respondent be assessed an administrative 
penalty of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) by the Board. 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Board approve the following administrative action 
with respect to the Respondent, as supported by the record and the PFD. 

Respondent be assessed an administrative penalty of Five Thousand Dollars 
($5,000.00). 

Additionally, please note that the attached Final Order is in two parts and 
contains two separate orders. The first part is the order of revocation signed by the 
Executive Director on April 26, 2002. The Executive Director is authorized to order 
license sanctions – reprimands, suspensions, and revocations – by TEX. GOV’T CODE 
ANN. § 2306.604(a). The second part of the attached order is the Board’s order to pay 
an administrative penalty, which is authorized by TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN. § 
2306.604(b). 















Agenda Item No. 2(f) 

DIVISION OF MANUFACTURED HOUSING


Rick Perry BOARD MEMBERS 

GOVERNOR Presiding Officer, Don Stouder 
Jack Davis 

Bobbie Hill Clement P. Moreno 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Joan Tavarez 

Cary Yates 

TO: Governing Board of the Manufactured Housing Division of the 
Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs 

FROM: Jerry E. Schroeder, Resolution Supervisor 

THROUGH: Timothy K. Irvine, Attorney 

SUBJECT: Summary of Proposal for Decision 

Sunriver Homes, Inc., (“Respondent”) 

License type/number: RBI-34692. Effective dates December 13, 2000 through December 
13, 2001 

Docket Number: 332-02-0931 

Complaint Numbers: MHD2001001070-W 

Background 

The Department performed a new home warranty inspection on March 29, 2001 
and issued an order to the Respondent to take appropriate corrective action. The 
time period to make such repairs expired May 21, 2001. 

The Department performed a re-inspection on June 19, 2001 and determined that 
not all assigned items were properly corrected. 

The Department issued an Administrative Action letter on July 2, 2001, citing 
violations of Sections 14(f) and 14(j) of the Act and Sections 80.131(b) and 
80.132(3) of the Rules (failing to comply with an order) and requesting a $500.00 
penalty pursuant to Section 80.127 of the Rules regarding the penalty. 

The Respondent admitted responsibility and paid $500.00 on September 21, 2001. 

Texas Department Of Housing And Community Affairs 
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The consumer alleged that the Respondent had not completed all assigned 
responsible items. 

The Department performed another re-inspection on November 2, 2001 and 
determined that one of the assigned items was still not properly corrected. 

After proper notice on November 28, 2001, an administrative hearing was held 
January 8, 2002. An Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) at the State Office of 
Administrative Hearings (SOAH) issued the attached Proposal for Decision 
(PFD) as a result of that hearing. 

The Respondent’s license expired on December 13, 2001. 

The Respondent took corrective action on or about February 2, 2002. 

Proposal for Decision 

The Proposal for Decision dated March 8, 2002 recommends against assessing an 
additional Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) in penalty. 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Board approve the following administrative action 
with respect to the Respondent because the Respondent is now out of business and has 
taken corrective action. The ALJ recommends against the imposition of any additional 
administrative penalty and states the belief that to assess an additional penalty would be 
outside the scope of the Act and Rules. 

Texas Department Of Housing And Community Affairs 
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EXECUTIVE SESSION Don Stouder 

Personnel Matters under Sec. 551.074, Texas Government Code 

The Board may discuss any item on this agenda in Executive Session. 


OPEN SESSION 
Action in Open Session on Items Discussed in Executive Session 

ADJOURN	 Don Stouder 
Chair 

To access this agenda or request information, please visit our website at www.tdhca.state.tx.us or contact Cindy S. 
Bocz, TDHCA, 507 Sabine, Austin, Texas 78701, 512-475-2884, cbocz@tdhca.state.tx.us. 

Individuals who require auxiliary aids, services or translators for this meeting should contact Gina Esteves, ADA 
Responsible Employee, at 512-475-3943 or Relay Texas at 1-800-735-2989 at least two days before the meeting so that 

appropriate arrangements can be made. 

http://www.tdhca.state.tx.us/



